

Manson **Bolves**

Attorneys at Law

RECEIVED

OCT 25, 2024 8:00am

Donaldson FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION

October 24, 2024

Clerk of Corporation Florida Housing Finance Corporation 227 North Bronough Street Suite 5000 Tallahassee, Florida, 32301

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL corporation.clerk@floridahousing.org

Re: RFA 2024-306 Community Development Block Grant - Disaster Recovery to be used in Conjunction with Tax-Exempt Bonds and 4% Housing Credits in Counties Deemed Hurricane Ian Recovery Priorities

Dear Madame Clerk:

On behalf of Applicant, Harwick Place, Ltd., Application No. 2025-192BD ("Hawick Place") and Developers, Harwick Place Developer, LLC and SHA Development, LLC, ("Developers"), this letter constitutes a Notice of Protest ("Notice") filed pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57(3), Florida Statutes, Chapter 28-110 and Rule 67-60.009, Florida Administrative Code, and RFA 2024-306. Harwick Place and the Developers protest Florida Housing Finance Corporation's ("Florida Housing") intended decision with respect to the scoring, ranking, and selection of all applications submitted in response to RFA 2024-306.

This Notice is being filed within 72 hours (not including weekends) of the posting of the Preliminary Awards on Florida Housing's website on Tuesday, October 22, 2024, at 10:36 AM. A copy of Florida Housing's Preliminary Awards is enclosed as part of this Notice. Harwick Place and the Developers reserve the right to file a formal written protest within (10) days of the filing of this Notice in accordance with Section 120.57(3), Florida Statutes. This Notice is being filed to, among other matters, preserve Harwick Place's and the Developers' ability to initiate or intervene in proceedings that may impact the scoring, ranking, and funding determinations for RFA 2024-306.

Sincerely,

Attorney

Manson Bolves Donaldson Tanner, P.A.

Enclosure: Florida Housing's October 22, 2024 Preliminary Awards, RFA 2024-306

Tallahassee West Palm Beach Tampa

RFA 2024-306 Board Approved Preliminary Awards

Total CDBG-DR Funding	99,276,000
Total CDBG-DR Allocated	92,900,000
Total CDBG-DR Remaining	6,376,000

Application Number	Name of Development	County	County Size	HUD or State- Designated MID?	Name of Authorized Principal Representative	Name of Developer	Dev Category	Development Type	Demo	Units	CDBG-DR Base Request Amount	Eligible For Funding?	Total Points	Federal Funding Experience Preference	A/B Leveraging	Proximity Funding Preference	Florida Job Creation Preference	Lottery Number
2025-180BD	40th Street Lofts	Hillsborough	L	HUD	Renee Sandell	Paces Preservation Partners, LLC	NC	MR 4	F	65	\$6,500,000	Υ	10	Υ	Α	Υ	Υ	1
2025-203BD	Villas on Central	Seminole	М	HUD	J. David Heller	NRP Sunshine Development LLC; WCZ Development, LLC	NC	MR 5- 6	F	90	\$10,000,000	Υ	10	Υ	Α	Υ	Υ	2
2025-187BD	Amberwood Lofts	Osceola	М	HUD	J. David Heller	NRP Sunshine Development LLC; WCZ Development, LLC	NC	G	F	88	\$9,500,000	Υ	10	Υ	Α	Υ	Υ	7
2025-196BD	Rockledge Apartments	Brevard	М	HUD	C. Hunter Nelson	ECG Florida 2023 V Developer, LLC	NC	G	F	84	\$6,900,000	Υ	10	Υ	Α	Υ	Υ	15
2025-198BD	Ekos at Santa Clara	Collier	М	HUD	Christopher L. Shear	MHP Collier IV Developer, LLC	NC	G	F	84	\$10,000,000	Υ	10	Υ	Α	Υ	Υ	19
2025-206D	Largo Station	Pinellas	L	HUD	J. David Page	Southport Development, Inc., a WA corporation doing business in FL as Southport Development Services, Inc.	NC	MR 4	F	168	\$10,000,000	Y	10	Υ	Α	Υ	Υ	20
2025-168BD	Highland Creek	Polk	М	HUD	J. David Page	Southport Development, Inc., a WA corporation doing business in FL as Southport Development Services, Inc.	NC	G	F	120	\$10,000,000	Υ	10	Υ	Α	Υ	Υ	22
2025-186D	Desoto Apartments	Manatee	М	HUD	J. David Heller	NRP Sunshine Development LLC; WCZ Development, LLC	NC	MR 4	F	140	\$10,000,000	Υ	10	Υ	Α	Υ	Υ	32
2025-185D	Cortaro Heights Apartments LLC	Hillsborough	L	HUD	J. David Heller	NRP Sunshine Development LLC; WCZ Development, LLC	NC	MR 4	F	100	\$10,000,000	Υ	10	Υ	Α	Υ	Υ	3
2025-192BD	Harwick Place	Seminole	М	HUD	Julie von Weller	Harwick Place Developer, LLC; SHA Development, LLC	NC	G	E, Non- ALF	80	\$10,000,000	Υ	10	Υ	Α	Υ	Υ	4

On October 22, 2024, the Board of Directors of Florida Housing Finance Corporation approved the Review Committee's motion and staff recommendation to select the above Applications for funding and invite the Applicants to enter credit underwriting.

Any unsuccessful Applicant may file a notice of protest and a formal written protest in accordance with Section 120.57(3), Fla. Stat., Rule Chapter 28-110, F.A.C., and Rule 67-60.009, F.A.C. Failure to file a protest within the time prescribed in Section 120.57(3), Fla. Stat., shall constitute a waiver of proceedings under Chapter 120, Fla. Stat.